MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

CHAP, 102

Chapter 102

RESOLVE, in Favor of a Special Recess Committee to Study All Pensions and Retirement Laws of the State and Report to the Legislature.

Special recess committee to study all pension and retirement laws. Resolved: That a special legislative recess committee be appointed to study all pension and retirement laws of the state, together with all related matters, and to consider and investigate the necessity, possibility and desirability of merging pension and retirement laws under one classification to be administered by one board. The committee shall, at the next regular session, make a written report, and shall include such recommendations for legislation as the committee may adopt, with a draft of such legislation; provided, however, that said committee may, if ready, report to any special session that may be held during the interval. The committee shall consist of 7 members to be made up as follows: I member from the senate appointed by its president; I member from the house appointed by the speaker: I member representing the teachers' retirement board appointed by the commissioner of education: I member from the state employees' retirement board appointed by the chairman of that board; I member from the Maine teachers' association appointed by its secretary; I member shall be a state employee who is a member of the retirement system and who shall be appointed by the president of the Maine State Employees' Association; and I member appointed by the governor; and be it further

Resolved: That said committee shall, on invitation of the governor, meet as soon as practical after appointment, for the purpose of organization, including the election of a chairman and secretary; and be it further

Resolved: That the sum of \$5,000, from the general fund of the state, be made available for this study to employ competent actuarial services, to defray necessary traveling and other expenses incurred in the study of, and preparation for such legislation; and be it further

Resolved: That all members of the above-mentioned committee, not employees of the state, shall be entitled to \$5 per diem and actual expenses for their services.

Effective July 21, 1945